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MEETING 



  

 
 
 
 

 
 

YANKTON BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS 
Regular City Commission Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM 

Monday, August 25, 2025 
City of Yankton Community Meeting Room 

Located at the Career Manufacturing Technical Education Academy 
1200 W. 21st Street • Room 114 

If you would like to watch the City Commission meeting you can do so by accessing 
The City of Yankton’s YouTube Live Channel.   https://www.youtube.com/c/cityofyankton/live 

TV Schedule: Mondays at 6:03 PM and Tuesday following meeting at 1:00 PM 
on Midco Channel 3 and Bluepeak Channel 98. 

 
 
I. ROUTINE BUSINESS 
 
1. Roll Call 
 
2. Approve Minutes of Regular Meeting of August 11, 2025 

Attachment I-2 
3. Schedule of Bills 

Attachment I-3  
4. City Manager’s Report 

Attachment I-4 
5. Public Appearances  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
II. CONSENT ITEMS  
 
 
 

NONE 
 

III. OLD BUSINESS 
 
 

 
NONE 

 

Old business includes items that have previously appeared on the City Commission’s agenda and require 
further consideration or action by the board. 

 

Matters appearing on the Consent Agenda are expected to be non-controversial and will be acted upon 
by the City Commission at one time, without discussion. Approval constitutes following the 
recommendation of the City Manager on each item.  

 

Mission Statement 
Working together to provide exemplary 
experiences, services, and spaces that 

create opportunities for everyone to 
 learn, engage, and thrive. 

 

Public appearances is a time for persons to address the City Commission on items not listed on the agenda. 
No action may be taken on a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.  Each person has up to 
three minutes to speak.  Comments made during the Public Appearance Comment period of the agenda 
may be on any subject. There shall be no personal attacks against the Mayor, members of the City 
Commission, City Staff, or any other individual. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/c/cityofyankton/live


  

New business items are those that have not been discussed by the Commission previously. 

IV. NEW BUSINESS  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1. Fire Engine Purchase 

Consideration of Memorandum #25-154 recommending that the City Commission authorize the 
purchase of a custom E-One fire engine from North Central Emergency Vehicles for a total of 
$874,980.00 through the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing program. 

Attachment IV-1 
 

2. Introduction, First Reading and Establish Public Hearing Date for Proposed 
Ordinance #1100 – Amending City Ordinances Chapter 2 and Chapter 17 
Consideration of Memorandum #25-155 recommending that the City Commission review and, if 
necessary, revise the proposed Ordinance #1100, and set September 8, 2025 as the date for a 
second reading and public hearing. 

Attachment IV-2 
 

3. Introduction, First Reading and Establish the Date for a Public Hearing for 
Ordinance #1099 – 2026 Budget Ordinance 
Consideration of Memorandum #25-156 recommending that the Commission introduce Ordinance 
#1099 and set the second reading and public hearing as September 8, 2025.   

Attachment IV-3 
4. Links Development Acceptance 

Consideration of Memorandum #25-157 recommending that the City Commission accept the 
water, sewer, storm and street improvements for the Links Development located at 30th Street and 
Adkins Drive. 

Attachment IV-4 
5. Discussion regarding Intersection Safety Near Schools 

Consideration of Memorandum #25-158 recommending that the City Commission discuss and 
provide staff direction regarding the intersection safety near schools. 

Attachment IV-5 
 
V. FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 

 
 
 
VI. ADJOURN THE MEETING OF AUGUST 25, 2025 
 

The City of Yankton Community Meeting Room is accessible to everyone. If you have any additional 
accommodation requirements, please call 668-5221. 
 
Should you have any reason to believe an open meetings law has been violated please contact the Open 
Meetings Commission at the South Dakota Office of the Attorney General at:  1302 E. Hwy 14, Suite 1, Pierre, 
SD 57501-8501 or by phone at 605-773-3215.  

Future business is a time for City Commissioners to address the Commission regarding matters not on the 
agenda.  These items will not be deliberated by the governing body and will not be acted upon at this 
time.  Items mentioned may be added to a future City Commission meeting or work session for 
deliberation or action.   

 

Adoption of an ordinance is typically a two-meeting process.  At the first meeting, an ordinance is 
introduced, and the first reading is held.  During the second meeting, the ordinance is discussed by the 
Commission and the public and then considered for adoption. 



CHAMBER OF THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS 
YANKTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 

AUGUST 11, 2025 
 
The regular meeting of the Yankton City Commission was called to order by Mayor Villanueva at 6:00 
p.m. 
Roll Call:  Present:  Commissioners Benson, Bertsch, Brunick, Carda, Conkling, Hunhoff, Moser, 
Spencer and Mayor Villanueva. City Attorney Den Herder, City Manager Leon, and Finance Officer 
Yardley were also present. Quorum present. 
 
Action 25-191 
Moved by Commissioner Conkling, seconded by Commissioner Spencer, to approve minutes of 
regular meeting of July 28, 2025. All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
Action 25-192 
Moved by Commissioner Bertsch, seconded by Commissioner Hunhoff, that the Schedule of Bills be 
approved and warrants be issued as listed below. All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
4imprint (National Night Out) $966.01; Adams/Brian (Music At Meridian) $7,180; Adobe (Computer 
Program) $79.98; Aflac (Premiums) $4,427.26; AFSCME (Deductions) $1,201.50; Al’s Oasis (Travel 
Expense) $18.97; Amazon (Books) $397.09; Amazon (Summer Reading Program) $11.99; Amazon 
(Supplies) $166.53; Amazon (Equipment) $24.94; Amazon (Supplies) $121.54; Amazon (Supplies) 
$364.31; Amazon (Supplies) $149.97; Amazon (Merchandise) $79.99; Amazon (Supply) $11.89; 
Amazon (Batteries) $119.99; Amazon (Supplies) $136.59; Amazon (Supplies) $16.99; Amazon 
(Book) $14.78; Amazon (Parts) $136.59; Amazon (Books) $38.30; Amazon (DVD) $16.99; Amazon 
(Supplies) $20.18; Amazon (Supplies) $47.12; AOX (Propane) $13.17; AT&T (Mobile Data) 
$1,575.40; Auto Value (Parts) $461.20; AutoZone (Supplies) $253.36; Avera Education (Summer 
Youth Program) $300; Avera Health Plans (Premiums) $88,082.16; Avera Sacred Heart (Testing) 
$216; Ax voice (Dialer Service) $21.44; Baker & Taylor (Books) $8,179.41; Banner Associates (23rd 
St Bridge) $31,448.75; Batteryguyus (Batteries) $294.47; Batterysharks (UPS Battery) $113.60; Best 
Western Ramkota (Lodging) $701.94; Big Toms Diner (Travel Expense) $45.02; Blaha/Jon (Cornhole 
Tournament) $300; Bluepeak (Internet) $4,197.52; Boller Printing (Community Mural) $110.94; 
Bomgaars (Supplies) $1,076.07; Brands OTC Brand (Summer Programs) $33.98; Brass Holes (Music 
At Meridian) $850; C&B Operations (Parts) $295.93; Canva (Software) $119.40; Casey’s (Fuel) 
$40.87; CCSI MetroFax (Fax Service) $12.69; Center Point Large (Books) $293.64; Charlie’s Pizza 
(Music at Meridian) $85.56; City Of Yankton (Fuel) $3.40; City Utilities (Water-WW Charges) 
$40,479.86; Vermillion/City (J.T. Powers) $98,396.68; CivicPlus (Annual Fee) $25,144.25; Clarks 
Rentals (Rental) $220; Cornwell Tools (Tools) $304.78; Credit Collection (Garnishment) $100; CSG 
Forte (Fees) $4,348.47; Dept Of AG (Stormwater Permit) $615; Dept Of Social Services (Child 
Support) $2,164.84; Diamond Mowers (Parts) $451.19; Dixie Hippies (Music At Meridian) $3,100; 
Downs/Tom (Repair) $4,233; DRI Printplace (Supplies) $86.95; Dropbox (Software) $127.31; Duncan 
(Parts) $1,072.29; Echo Electric Supply (Parts) $326.38; Eco Waters (Water System Rent) $126; ESRI 
(Training) $360; Fastenal Company (Parts) $1,930.02; FedEx (Shipping) $19.06; Feimer Construction 
(Valley/Karen/Bradley) $287,579.13; Fejfar Plumbing (Faucet Repairs) $365.39; First Dakota Nat'l 
Bank (HSA Contributions) $14,861.79; First National Bank (Cafeteria Plan) $2,812.50; Flame 
Steakhouse (Travel Expense) $95.21; Floor Tec (Cleaning) $247; Four Seasons Fabric (Uniform) $65; 
Fryn’ Pan (Employee Engagement) $52; FSP Great Plains (Conference) $50; G & R Controls 
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(Maintenance) $170; Geotek Eng & (Testing) $2,153; Grainger (Parts) $2,584.06; Grassland Heating 
(Parts) $423.59; Hach Company (Chemicals) $592.50; Hansen Locksmithing (Keys) $109; Holiday 
Inn Express (Music At Meridian) $350.97; Hulstein Excavation (Walnut Street) $184,396.05; HyVee 
(Employee Engagement) $216.79; ICMA (Contributions) $160; Ivory (Music At Meridian) $4,000; 
JCL (Supplies) $2,204.04; Jiffy.Com (Summer Reading Program) $328.79; JLC Piano Studio 
(Summer Programs) $200; John T Jones Construction (WWTP Improvements) $ 1,641,523.97; Kaiser 
Refrigeration I (Repairs) $1,133.80; Kleinschmit Locker (Employee Engagement) $254.02; Koletzky 
Implement (Supplies) $371.69; Kopetskys Ace (Supplies) $636.94; Larry’s Heating (Filters) $158; 
Lewis & Clark Ford (Service) $539.59; Lewis & Clark Vet (Fees) $316.54; Lumen (Internet) $400.27; 
Masonry Components (12th & Locust) $159,537.61; Masonry Components (Summit St Project) 
$159,484.25; McMaster-Carr (Parts) $1,028.49; Mead Lumber (Lumber) $1,360; Menards (Repairs) 
$3,697.38; MidAmerican Energy (Fuel) $5,139.79; Midco (Internet) $250.78; Midwest Laboratories 
(Testing) $324.12; Midwest Radiator (Supplies) $62.70; Midwest Tire (Tires) $681.27; Midwest Turf 
(Parts) $210.61; Millennium Recycling (Fee) $4,980.66; Minerva’s (Travel Expense) $199.12; Money 
Movers (Fee) $11; Morrow/Joseph (Design Work) $2,850; Nada Enterprises (Music At Meridian) 
$2,590; Napa Auto (Parts) $232.23; NE DOR (Withholding) $1,515.61; North Central International 
(2026 International Truck) $127,589; Northern Truck Equipment (Truck Box) $31,340; Northtown 
Automotive (Parts) $374.98; Northwestern Energy (Electricity) $110,796.02; Olson’s Pest (Service) 
$185; One Office Solution (Paper) $6,910; O'Reilly (Parts) $935.36; Out sound Productions (Stage 
Rental) $1,927; Overdrive (eBooks) $1,887.50; Pathways Shelter (CDBG Grant) $67,500; PSN (Fees) 
$84.85; PFS Healthworks (Testing) $36.60; Pizza Ranch (Concessions) $7,680.24; Powers Port A Pot 
(Porta Potts) $135; Prairie Groove Band (Music At Meridian) $350; Pressure Washers Direct (Hoses) 
$364; PSN (Fees) $84.85; Provantage (Firewall) $625; Ramkota (Lodging) $5.44; RDG Planning 
(Comp Plan) $2,500; Reinvented Wheels (Music At Meridian) $400; RGM Productions (Music At 
Meridian) $4,000; River District (Officer Wellness) $300; Riverside Hydraulics (Repairs) $1,245.74; 
Savvik Buying Group (Pants) $300; SD Dept Of Labor (Unemployment Ins) $577.83; SDRS 
(Contributions) $105,811.76; SDSRP (Contributions) $25,502.92; SDSRS (401 Special Pay) 
$30,225.95; Smartsign (Signs) $413.21; Sprinklerwhse (Supplies) $113.70; Standard Insurance 
(Premiums) $9,984.72; Tessman Company (Chemicals) $3,889.05; Total Stop Yankton (Employee 
Engagement) $335.92; Tractor Supply (Supply) $10.98; Traffic Logix (Subscription) $1,200; 
Trainfirefig (Training) $1,995; TRK Hosting (Internet) $7.95; Truck Trailer (Parts) $199; Turfwerks 
(Repairs) $214.43; Two Lane Tactics (Training) $149.99; UKG (Software) $6,739.94; United Way 
(Contributions) $90; UPS (Shipping) $15.07; UPS (Shipping) $184.46; US Treasury (Withholding) 
$230,930.28; USPO (Posting) $3,172.99; USPS (Postage) $143.67; Vermillion/City (J.T. Powers) 
$98,396.68; VFW (Avenue of Flags) $35,153.40; Vibe.Us (Supplies) $32.96; Vistaprint (Supplies) 
$73.45; VWR International (Chemical) $488.28; Verizon (Internet) $2,281.08; Walgreens (Summer 
Reading Program) $142.48; Walmart (Supplies) $99.37; Walmart (Supplies) $103.12; Walmart 
(Supplies) $878.46; Walmart (Staff Supplies) $417.20; Wood/Rachel (Music At Meridian) $2,700; 
XRS Entertainment (Music At Meridian) $6,250; Xtreme Car Wash (Police Car Washes) $842.40; 
Yankton County (Deeds Recording) $33; Yankton Janitorial (Supplies) $373.20; Yankton Media 
(Subscription) $666.40;  Yankton Medical Clinic (Testing) $399; Yankton Nurseries (Supplies) 
$559.63; Yankton Thrive (Menards Tax Reimb) $118,458.35; Yankton Thrive (Wellness) $300; 
Yankton Winnelson (Supplies) $47.74. 
 

Salaries by Department: 
Administration $66,037.31; Finance $37,997.17; Community Development $66,766.16; Police 
/Dispatch $247,925.29; Fire $16,187; Engineering / Sr. Citizens $67,983.59; Streets $61,921.30; 
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Traffic Control $4,622.88; Library $43,327.71; Parks / SAC $134,822.40; Aquatics $129,162.61; 
Marne Creek $6,288.88; Cemetery $8,188.58; Water $45,817.92; Wastewater $55,539.24; Solid Waste 
$37,132.64; Joint Powers $22,992.94; Central Garage $9,950.99.  
 
Wage Changes: 
Police Department: Monty Rothenberger, Assistant Chief, $3,864.29 to $3,967.07 biweekly; Sarah 
O’Farrell, Captain, $3,495.34 to $3,588.26 biweekly; Samantha Bruening, Captain, $3,495.34 to 
$3,588.26 biweekly; Caitlin Schindler, Sergeant, $2,717.84 to $2,790.15 biweekly; Environmental 
Services Department: Hunter Hallock, $2,002.65 to $2,053.42 biweekly; Library: Jaqueline Wheatly, 
Library Circulation Assistant: $14 to $15/hr. 
 
Position Changes: 
Community and Economic Development Department: Brad Bies, Incoming Director to Community 
and Economic Development Director, $4,094.03 to $4,250.73 biweekly; Trevor Guthmiller, Senior 
Grounds Maintenance to Building and Code Inspector, $2,079.30 to $2,155.26 biweekly. 
 
City Manager Leon submitted a written report giving an update on community projects and items of 
interest.  
 
There were no public appearances at that time. 
 
Action 25-193 
Moved by Commissioner Bertsch, seconded by Commissioner Brunick, to approve the 2026-2030 
Strategic Plan and support staff in its implementation and execution. (Memorandum 25-144) All 
present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
Action 25-194 
This was the time and place for the bid opening of the 2025-2026 Annual Supply of Bulk De-Icing 
Salt. The following bids were received and opened on July 24th at 3:00 p.m.: Blackstrap Inc., Neligh, 
NE for $65.89 per ton; Central Salt, Lyons, KS for $70.86 per ton. (Memorandum 25-141) Moved by 
Commissioner Benson, seconded by Commissioner Conkling, to award Black Strap Inc. in the amount 
of $65.89 per ton for the annual supply of bulk de-icing salt in for the 2025-2026 winter season. All 
present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
  
Action 25-195 
Moved by Commissioner Moser, seconded by Commissioner Brunick, to approve a Special On-Sale 
Liquor License for one day, October 25, 2025 from The Center, 900 Whiting Drive. (Memorandum 
25-142) Commissioners Benson, Brunick, Carda, Conkling, Hunhoff, Moser, Spencer, and Mayor 
Villanueva voted aye; Commissioner Bertsch abstained; motion carried, 8-0. 
 
Action 25-196 
Moved by Commissioner Benson, seconded by Commissioner Conkling, to approve the request for a 
public firework display hosted by the Riverboat Days and Summer Arts Committees on August 15, 
2025. (Memorandum 25-143) All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
Action 25-197 
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Moved by Commissioner Carda, seconded by Commissioner Brunick, to deny the Peddler License 
Applications from Grant Goldbeck, Taylor Peterson, Robert Christopherson, and Braxon Scott doing 
business as Fox Pest Control based on questionable sales practices and having an unlicensed employee 
engaging in peddler activities. (Memorandum 25-145) All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
City Manager Leon and Finance Officer Yardley presented details on choosing a future June vs. 
November election required per HB 1130. An amendment to Ordinance Chapter 2 is required. General 
discussion ensued with no official action taken at that time.   
 
Commissioner Brunick introduced and Mayor Villanueva read the title of Ordinance No. 1098, AN 
ORDINANCE TO REZONE PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN A-1 AGRICULTURAL TO B-2 
HIGHWAY BUSINESS IN THE CITY’S EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION THE SOUTH 
165 FEET OF THE SE ¼ OF THE NW ¼, EXCEPT THE YANKTON SCHOOL ADDITION, 
SECTION 8, T93N, R55W OF THE 5TH PM YANKTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, and set the 
date of the second reading and public hearing as September 8, 2025.  
 
Action 25-198 
This was the time and place for the bid opening for 8th Street Railroad Water Main Crossing 
Improvements. The following bids were received and opened on August 4th at 2:00 p.m.: Hulstein 
Excavating, Edgerton, MN for $887,992.60; First Rate Excavating, Sioux Falls, SD for $974,000; 
Feimer Construction, Inc., Yankton, SD for $815,515; SiteWorks Construction, Sioux Falls, SD for 
$894,925.64. (Memorandum 25-148) Move by Commissioner Conkling, seconded by Commissioner 
Carda, to award the bid for the 8th Street Railroad Water Main Crossing to Feimer Construction, in the 
amount of $815,515.00. All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
  
Action 25-199 
This was the time and place for the bid opening for 5th & Cedar-Parking Lot Construction and 
Surrounding Sidewalk Installation. The following bids were received and opened on August 4th at 3:00 
p.m.: Feimer Construction, Inc., Yankton, SD for $289,892.30; BX Civil & Construction, Dell Rapids, 
SD for $413,291.72; Timmons Construction, Inc., Brookings, SD for $445,658.20. (Memorandum 25-
149) Move by Commissioner Bertsch, seconded by Commissioner Conkling, to award the contract to 
Feimer Construction, Inc. in the amount of $289,892.30. All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
  
Action 25-200 
This was the time and place for the bid opening for Active Transportation Project-19th Street from 
Mulberry Street to Burleigh Street & Burleigh Street from 19th Street to 20th Street. The following bids 
were received and opened on July 31st at 3:00 p.m.: Feimer Construction, Inc., Yankton, SD for 
$270,370; Masonry Components, Inc., Yankton, SD $272,303.47. Resident Dennis O’Rourke spoke in 
favor of the project. (Memorandum 25-150) Move by Commissioner Carda, seconded by 
Commissioner Brunick, to award the Active Transportation Project contract to Feimer Construction, 
Inc. in the amount of $270,370.00. All present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
Director Kyle Goodmanson presented a project update on The Wastewater Treatment Plant which is 
the City’s first Construction-manager-at-Risk (CMAR) project and uses an innovative streamlined 
Aerated Granular Sludge (AGS) Process. 
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During future business, Commissioner Conkling inquired about discussing three intersections near 
schools. Commissioner Hunhoff consented and an August 25th agenda item is planned depending on 
city staff timeframe and research considerations.  
 
Action 25-201 
Moved by Commissioner Benson, seconded by Commissioner Bertsch, to adjourn into Executive 
Session at 7:16 p.m. to discuss contractual and personnel matters under SDCL 1-25-2. All present 
voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
Regular meeting of the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Yankton was reconvened by 
Mayor Villanueva at 7:38 p.m. 
Roll Call: Present: Commissioners Benson, Bertsch, Brunick, Carda, Conkling, Hunhoff, Moser, 
Spencer, and Mayor Villanueva. City Manager Leon, City Attorney Den Herder, and City Finance 
Officer Yardley were also present. Quorum present. 
 
Moved by Commissioner Hunhoff, seconded by Commissioner Benson, to adjourn at 7:39 p.m. All 
present voted aye; motion carried, 9-0. 
 
 
 
       ______________________________________ 
                                                                                                Mike Villanueva, Mayor 
                                      
 
ATTEST:                                                        
      Lisa Yardley, Finance Officer 
 
 
Published on August 20, 2025 
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Input Dates: 8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025 Aug 20, 2025  03:02PM

GL Account GL Account Description Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS (1001)

101-142-4212 RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES IN1284515 Copier Lease 08/04/2025 418.48

          Total A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS (1001): 418.48

ACADEMY OF DANCE, INC. (1507)

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 08/07/2025 Summer Dance Program 08/07/2025 392.70

          Total ACADEMY OF DANCE, INC. (1507): 392.70

A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO, INC (1010)

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 1095263-00 Carbon Dioxide 07/18/2025 106.65

801-801-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 330146 Propane 07/20/2025 83.55

          Total A-OX WELDING SUPPLY CO, INC (1010): 190.20

BLOCKHOUSE COMPANY INC (1032)

101-142-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT Q0016358 35% Down Payment on Upholstered Chairs 07/23/2025 1,483.60

          Total BLOCKHOUSE COMPANY INC (1032): 1,483.60

BROADWAY CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM INC. (1096)

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 97303 Airbag Repair 07/21/2025 189.88

601-601-4222 REP. & MAINT. -VEHICLES 97583 Vehicle Repair 08/05/2025 251.96

          Total BROADWAY CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP RAM INC. (1096): 441.84

C&C CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION LLC (1100)

211-231-4599 SPECIAL PROJECTS 3136 Chopper Johnson Trail 07/22/2025 1,275.51

          Total C&C CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION LLC (1100): 1,275.51

CASELLE, LLC (1531)

101-104-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  135718 Software Implementation 08/18/2025 32,555.00

101-104-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  INV-08174 Software Implementation 08/18/2025 250.00

          Total CASELLE, LLC (1531): 32,805.00

CEDAR KNOX PUBLIC POWER (1104)

601-601-4272 ELECTRICITY 350022554 Electric 08/05/2025 278.26

201-201-4272 ELECTRICITY 350035355 Electric 08/05/2025 325.28
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Input Dates: 8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025 Aug 20, 2025  03:02PM

GL Account GL Account Description Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

          Total CEDAR KNOX PUBLIC POWER (1104): 603.54

CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES (1105)

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 3,391.39

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 1,750.33

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Softward Renewal 07/07/2025 2,359.23

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 1,305.64

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 2,456.85

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 4,675.03

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 3,285.15

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 4,315.62

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 441939 Software Renewal 07/07/2025 701.95

          Total CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES (1105): 24,241.19

CENTURYLINK QC (1106)

601-601-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 83.20

611-611-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 166.40

101-111-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 581.26

101-123-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 168.48

601-601-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 83.20

611-611-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 83.20

611-611-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 71.97

101-102-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 36.17

101-104-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 64.94

101-122-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 29.57

101-111-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 158.08

101-114-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 83.42

101-115-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 2.11

101-123-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 8.98

101-127-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 13.73

201-201-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 34.85

601-601-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 37.49

611-611-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 19.01

637-637-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 12.67

801-801-4271 TELEPHONE AUG2025 Phone 08/01/2025 26.98

          Total CENTURYLINK QC (1106): 1,765.71
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GL Account GL Account Description Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

CHESTERMAN CO (1107)

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 11811182 Concessions 07/24/2025 516.00

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 11821553 Concessions 08/07/2025 441.00

          Total CHESTERMAN CO (1107): 957.00

CHS  INC (1109)

801-801-4238 GARAGE GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS 84096 Bulk Def 07/25/2025 393.75

          Total CHS  INC (1109): 393.75

CITY EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT (1110)

201-201-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 906677 Jim's Canvas - Cover Shade (L Kirchner) 07/07/2025 90.00

          Total CITY EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT (1110): 90.00

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIVISION, LL (1123)

611-611-4273 FUEL-HEATING 4364606 Fuel 07/16/2025 1,083.52

          Total CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY-GAS DIVISION, LL (1123): 1,083.52

CORE & MAIN LP (1124)

601-601-4226 REP. & MAINT. - DISTRIBUTION X391127 Riser 07/31/2025 698.70

201-201-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT X447298 Coupler 07/31/2025 1,324.44

          Total CORE & MAIN LP (1124): 2,023.14

CRAIG'S SHAVE ICE (1126)

701-701-4250 SUMMER READING PROGRAM 2505 Summer Reading Program finale event snacks 08/04/2025 312.00

          Total CRAIG'S SHAVE ICE (1126): 312.00

CREDIT COLLECTION SERVICES, INC (1128)

601-601-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 07.21.2025 Utility Collections - July 07/21/2025 68.88

611-611-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 07.21.2025 Utility Collections - July 07/21/2025 45.23

631-631-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 07.21.2025 Utility Collections - July 07/21/2025 105.71

711-000-2079 MISC. EMP. DED. 8-15-25 Garnishment #11031 08/15/2025 100.00

          Total CREDIT COLLECTION SERVICES, INC (1128): 319.82
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DESIGN SOLUTIONS & INTEGRATION INC (1141)

601-601-4221 REP. & MAINT. - PLANT JC19625 SCADA Upgrade 07/24/2025 8,916.92

          Total DESIGN SOLUTIONS & INTEGRATION INC (1141): 8,916.92

DIAMOND MOWERS, LLC (1508)

201-201-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT 287998 Mower Repair 07/10/2025 638.87

201-201-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT 288370 Mower Repair 07/16/2025 185.71

          Total DIAMOND MOWERS, LLC (1508): 824.58

DIAMOND VOGEL, INC (1144)

101-123-4239 ROAD MATERIALS 287334170 Road Paint 08/13/2025 184.25

          Total DIAMOND VOGEL, INC (1144): 184.25

FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC (1167)

611-611-4227 REPAIR & MAINT.-WATER METERS 529203 Meter Parts 07/28/2025 450.14

601-601-4227 REPAIR & MAINT.-WATER METERS 529203 Meter Parts 07/28/2025 450.15

611-611-4227 REPAIR & MAINT.-WATER METERS 529203-1 Meter Parts 07/31/2025 285.00

601-601-4227 REPAIR & MAINT.-WATER METERS 529203-1 Meter Parts 07/31/2025 285.00

          Total FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC (1167): 1,470.29

GERSTNER OIL CO (1189)

801-801-4238 GARAGE GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS 54748 Grease 07/31/2025 110.60

          Total GERSTNER OIL CO (1189): 110.60

H G KLUG SONS (1509)

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS IN56961 Air compressor repairs 07/29/2025 1,736.35

          Total H G KLUG SONS (1509): 1,736.35

HANSEN LOCKSMITHING INC (1510)

101-114-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 71453 Duplicate Key 06/18/2025 16.00

          Total HANSEN LOCKSMITHING INC (1510): 16.00

HANSON BRIGGS ADVERTISING (1203)

101-101-4232 OFFICE SUPPLIES 36098 Vehicle Magnets 07/28/2025 94.00
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601-601-4232 OFFICE SUPPLIES 36103 Delinquent Notices 08/11/2025 228.97

611-611-4233 PRINTING 36103 Delinquent Notices 08/11/2025 218.79

631-631-4233 PRINTING 36103 Delinquent Notices 08/11/2025 61.05

101-102-4233 PRINTING  & BINDING 36238 Strategic Planning Flyers 08/14/2025 99.20

          Total HANSON BRIGGS ADVERTISING (1203): 702.01

HAWKINS INC (1207)

601-601-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7133435 Chemicals 07/12/2025 9,193.56

601-601-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7135102 Chemicals 07/16/2025 16,605.38

203-203-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7137407 Pool Chemicals 07/17/2025 1,014.85

202-202-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7138558 Pool Chemicals 07/17/2025 3,686.22

202-202-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7144838 Pool Chemicals 07/24/2025 3,422.21

202-202-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7154520 Pool Chemicals 08/01/2025 2,849.82

601-601-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7155274 Chemicals 07/30/2025 13,143.81

601-601-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7158258 Chemicals 08/06/2025 16,448.25

202-202-4240 CHEMICALS & GASES 7160180 Pool Chemicals 08/07/2025 2,000.63

          Total HAWKINS INC (1207): 68,364.73

HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS, LLC (1211)

202-202-4273 FUEL-HEATING 156944 Fuel 07/16/2025 2,520.76

601-601-4273 FUEL-HEATING 156945 Fuel 07/16/2025 26.28

202-202-4273 FUEL-HEATING 158700 Fuel 08/18/2025 2,302.81

601-601-4273 FUEL-HEATING 158701 Fuel 08/18/2025 24.98

          Total HEARTLAND NATURAL GAS, LLC (1211): 4,874.83

HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT (1212)

101-114-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT 0944834-IN Ladder heat sensor labels 07/23/2025 70.42

          Total HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT (1212): 70.42

HILLCREST GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB (1511)

203-203-4211 ADVERTISING 17224 Pro Am advertisement 07/01/2025 200.00

          Total HILLCREST GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB (1511): 200.00

HOUSE OF BRANDS (1221)

202-202-4244 UNIFORMS & DRY GOODS O1043586 Staff Shirts 06/03/2025 515.00
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          Total HOUSE OF BRANDS (1221): 515.00

IRRIGATION REPAIR REIMBURSEMENT (1230)

506-574-4362 SUMMIT ST, 8TH TO 9TH 1165 Fyzical - 801 Summit 06/23/2025 410.99

          Total IRRIGATION REPAIR REIMBURSEMENT (1230): 410.99

J & H CLEANING SERVICES (1232)

101-142-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICES 03312816 Janitorial Services 07/18/2025 1,200.00

203-203-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICES 03312817 Janitorial Services 07/18/2025 3,100.00

101-142-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICES 03312857 Janitorial Services 08/18/2025 1,200.00

          Total J & H CLEANING SERVICES (1232): 5,500.00

JB HEATING & COOLING (1512)

201-201-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 5922 Capitol Building furnace 07/09/2025 9,996.00

          Total JB HEATING & COOLING (1512): 9,996.00

JEBRO INC (1235)

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 305520 Asphalt 08/05/2025 22,832.23

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 305682 Asphalt 08/07/2025 23,326.56

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 305786 Asphalt 08/08/2025 24,284.06

          Total JEBRO INC (1235): 70,442.85

JJ BENJI'S (1237)

203-203-4242 RECREATION SUPPLIES 23788 Summer Program T-shirts 07/19/2025 145.00

          Total JJ BENJI'S (1237): 145.00

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC (1239)

601-601-4221 REP. & MAINT. - PLANT 1-136151531 HVAC Repairs 07/28/2025 3,852.58

          Total JOHNSON CONTROLS INC (1239): 3,852.58

KAISER HEATING & COOLING (1241)

101-114-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS I15936 Condensor motor 07/24/2025 819.66

601-601-4221 REP. & MAINT. - PLANT I16094 Dehumidifier repair 07/30/2025 1,583.38

641-641-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS S-69662 Pump house service call 07/22/2025 1,472.45
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          Total KAISER HEATING & COOLING (1241): 3,875.49

KLJ ENGINEERING LLC (1248)

502-511-4394 2020 APRON WORK 2101 Airport Design 07/21/2025 1,037.84

          Total KLJ ENGINEERING LLC (1248): 1,037.84

KNIFE RIVER - SOUTH DAKOTA (1249)

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 519371 Asphalt 07/17/2025 752.00

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 520250 Asphalt 07/22/2025 16,508.80

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 520251 Asphalt 07/23/2025 8,484.96

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 520252 Asphalt 07/24/2025 16,507.04

201-201-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 520253 Concrete - Flag poles @ Memorial Park 07/24/2025 410.00

506-572-4376 OPEN ASPHALT 521039 Asphalt 07/28/2025 14,402.96

          Total KNIFE RIVER - SOUTH DAKOTA (1249): 57,065.76

LAMB MOTOR COMPANY (1258)

204-204-4350 EQUIPMENT IN19316 Marne Creek Trail truck 07/14/2025 53,959.00

          Total LAMB MOTOR COMPANY (1258): 53,959.00

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES (1260)

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11681104 Interpretation Services 07/31/2025 333.64

          Total LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES (1260): 333.64

LEWIS & CLARK FORD (1264)

101-111-4224 REP. & MAINT.-CENTRAL GARAGE 873691 Vehicle Repair 07/30/2025 62.08

          Total LEWIS & CLARK FORD (1264): 62.08

LEWIS AND CLARK VETERINARY CLINIC (1265)

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 202864 X-rays for criminal case 08/14/2025 250.00

          Total LEWIS AND CLARK VETERINARY CLINIC (1265): 250.00

LIST ELECTRIC INC (1267)

101-125-4320 BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES 7068 City Hall electrical project 08/06/2025 13,855.47
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          Total LIST ELECTRIC INC (1267): 13,855.47

LIST VENTURES, LLC (1515)

201-201-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 203545 Meridian Bridge sign repair 08/05/2025 125.00

          Total LIST VENTURES, LLC (1515): 125.00

MACQUEEN EMERGENCY GROUP (1274)

101-114-4231 POSTAGE P51923 Shipping 07/17/2025 14.66

          Total MACQUEEN EMERGENCY GROUP (1274): 14.66

MERKEL ELECTRIC (1286)

101-123-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT 11573 Labor & Materials for asphalt plant 07/22/2025 1,529.28

203-203-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 11574 Labor & Materials for pole setting 07/23/2025 357.14

          Total MERKEL ELECTRIC (1286): 1,886.42

MEYER PETTING ZOO (1289)

211-231-4575 SPECIAL EVENTS - ACTIVITIES 07282025 Party in the Park 07/28/2025 600.00

          Total MEYER PETTING ZOO (1289): 600.00

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL (1516)

101-123-4239 ROAD MATERIALS 0855770-IN Tar remover 08/06/2025 7,427.68

          Total MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL (1516): 7,427.68

MIDWEST ALARM COMPANY, INC. (1530)

101-101-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 417136 Security Alarm Monitoring 08/04/2025 83.76

          Total MIDWEST ALARM COMPANY, INC. (1530): 83.76

MILLENNIUM RECYCLING (1297)

631-631-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICE-MILLENNM 484495 Single Stream Fee 07/31/2025 3,224.30

          Total MILLENNIUM RECYCLING (1297): 3,224.30

MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORPORATION (1528)

203-203-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICES 504461524 Cable TV Licensing 07/24/2025 1,629.00
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          Total MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORPORATION (1528): 1,629.00

NEW CENTURY FS (1320)

801-801-4238 GARAGE GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS 381001749 Fuel 07/22/2025 11,164.30

801-801-4238 GARAGE GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS 381001750 Fuel 07/22/2025 15,443.00

801-801-4238 GARAGE GASOLINE & LUBRICANTS 381001806 Diesel 07/31/2025 1,738.61

          Total NEW CENTURY FS (1320): 28,345.91

OBSERVER (1331)

203-203-4211 ADVERTISING 2561 Advertisements 07/04/2025 48.00

          Total OBSERVER (1331): 48.00

OFFICE ADVANTAGE (1335)

101-105-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 428.06

101-105-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 304.39

203-203-4204 CONTRACTED SERVICES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 118.00

203-203-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 79.63

101-111-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 118.00

101-111-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 21.19

101-104-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 118.00

101-104-4234 COPIES 39883954 Copier Lease/Copies 08/11/2025 79.67

          Total OFFICE ADVANTAGE (1335): 1,266.94

OFFICE OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES (1526)

637-637-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES & FEES A2645126 Scale Inspection 07/23/2025 103.00

          Total OFFICE OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES (1526): 103.00

OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS (1338)

101-125-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 455479 Pest Control 07/25/2025 145.00

          Total OLSON'S PEST TECHNICIANS (1338): 145.00

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION (1339)

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 047074-00 Office Supplies 07/21/2025 56.60

101-111-4266 SPECIAL ACCOUNT - DETECTIVES 616794-00 Address Stamp 08/03/2025 45.95

101-111-4231 POSTAGE 616794-00 Shipping 08/03/2025 6.95
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          Total ONE OFFICE SOLUTION (1339): 109.50

OVERDRIVE, INC. (1527)

101-142-4209 E-BOOKS 02495CO252 E-Books 07/31/2025 572.90

101-142-4209 E-BOOKS 02495CO252 E-Books 08/08/2025 1,347.81

101-142-4209 E-BOOKS 02495DA251 E-Books 06/24/2025 54.99

          Total OVERDRIVE, INC. (1527): 1,975.70

PONCA STATE PARK (1354)

203-203-4242 RECREATION SUPPLIES 7-18-25 Summer Program 07/18/2025 63.00

          Total PONCA STATE PARK (1354): 63.00

POWER SOURCE ELECTRIC (1357)

202-202-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS S-70069 Service call for exhaust fan 07/14/2025 75.00

          Total POWER SOURCE ELECTRIC (1357): 75.00

PRESS & DAKOTAN/YANKTON (1360)

101-122-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Public Notice 07/31/2025 22.48

101-122-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Bid Advertisement 07/31/2025 186.48

211-231-4575 SPECIAL EVENTS - ACTIVITIES 2504 07/202 Advertisement 07/31/2025 275.00

101-106-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Public Notice 07/31/2025 17.44

101-101-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Minutes 07/31/2025 303.96

101-122-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Bid Advertisement 07/31/2025 73.58

101-122-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Bid Advertisement 07/31/2025 74.23

101-122-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Bid Advertisement 07/31/2025 70.41

101-101-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Notice of Hearing 07/31/2025 15.92

101-123-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2504 07/202 Bid Advertisement 07/31/2025 43.21

101-101-4211 PUBLISHING 2504 07/202 Minutes 07/31/2025 99.84

          Total PRESS & DAKOTAN/YANKTON (1360): 1,182.55

QUADIENT (1367)

101-104-4231 POSTAGE Q1943730 Postage Machine Lease 07/16/2025 624.91

601-601-4231 POSTAGE Q1943730 Postage Machine Lease 07/16/2025 85.94

611-611-4231 POSTAGE Q1943730 Postage Machine Lease 07/16/2025 23.43

631-631-4231 POSTAGE Q1943730 Postage Machine Lease 07/16/2025 23.43

637-637-4231 POSTAGE Q1943730 Postage Machine Lease 07/16/2025 23.43
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          Total QUADIENT (1367): 781.14

RACOM CORPORATION (1368)

101-111-4221 REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMENT INV34463 Batteries 07/21/2025 232.50

101-111-4222 REP. & MAINT. -VEHICLES INV34463 Mobile Mic 07/21/2025 60.71

101-111-4231 POSTAGE INV34463 Shippping 07/21/2025 22.93

          Total RACOM CORPORATION (1368): 316.14

RON'S AUTO GLASS REPAIR (1381)

201-201-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS A077721 Riverside Baseball closure 07/10/2025 255.00

          Total RON'S AUTO GLASS REPAIR (1381): 255.00

SANITATION PRODUCTS INC (1386)

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 93932 Dirt Shoe and Fill Hose 08/14/2025 831.56

          Total SANITATION PRODUCTS INC (1386): 831.56

SD DEPT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL (1514)

101-111-4264 LEARNING 8-15-2025 CVSA License 08/15/2025 75.00

          Total SD DEPT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL (1514): 75.00

SD DEPT OF SECRETARY OF STATE (1517)

208-208-4201 INSURANCE 8-11-25 Notary Application 08/11/2025 30.00

          Total SD DEPT OF SECRETARY OF STATE (1517): 30.00

SECURITY SHREDDING SERVICES (1404)

101-111-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 23431 Shredding Services 07/29/2025 40.00

          Total SECURITY SHREDDING SERVICES (1404): 40.00

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (1407)

101-123-4239 ROAD MATERIALS 7039-0 Glass Beads 08/07/2025 2,079.68

          Total SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO (1407): 2,079.68
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SHUR-CO, LLC (1525)

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 1289300 Tarps and Parts 08/12/2025 3,412.00

          Total SHUR-CO, LLC (1525): 3,412.00

SIR LINES-A-LOT, LLC (1524)

506-574-4373 PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS 2510123-001 Pavement Marking Installation 07/28/2025 101,314.88

          Total SIR LINES-A-LOT, LLC (1524): 101,314.88

SOUTH DAKOTA 811 (1415)

611-611-4208 LOCATES SD25-02096 Message Fees 07/31/2025 267.75

          Total SOUTH DAKOTA 811 (1415): 267.75

SOUTH DAKOTA HEALTH DEPT (1417)

601-601-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10622147 Lab Testing 07/15/2025 357.00

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10622147 Lab Testing 07/15/2025 85.00

202-202-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10622147 Lab Testing 07/15/2025 170.00

          Total SOUTH DAKOTA HEALTH DEPT (1417): 612.00

THE COLLISION CENTER (1437)

101-114-4222 REP. & MAINT. - VEHICLES 10564 Ladder Truck Repair 07/29/2025 10,417.57

          Total THE COLLISION CENTER (1437): 10,417.57

THE ICEE COMPANY (1438)

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 7820631 Concessions 07/24/2025 1,490.36

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 7831277 Concessions 08/05/2025 486.41

          Total THE ICEE COMPANY (1438): 1,976.77

THIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES (1439)

601-601-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 33180 Utility Billing 07/22/2025 365.15

611-611-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 33180 Utility Billing 07/22/2025 348.91

631-631-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 33180 Utility Billing 07/22/2025 97.36

          Total THIRD MILLENNIUM ASSOCIATES (1439): 811.42
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TNT INFLATABLES LLC (1442)

211-231-4575 SPECIAL EVENTS - ACTIVITIES 965603 4th of July Inflatables 07/05/2025 1,350.00

          Total TNT INFLATABLES LLC (1442): 1,350.00

TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIP (1446)

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41P35705 Credit 07/13/2023 171.96-

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41P60557 Filters 04/21/2025 261.56

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41P60814 Credit 04/22/2025 401.04-

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41P64238 Control 08/14/2025 454.56

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41W10429 Filters 08/17/2025 393.17

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 41W16077 Hydraulic Valve 07/18/2025 5,225.78

801-801-4249 GARAGE PARTS 43P20606 Credit 08/22/2023 395.81-

          Total TRANSOURCE TRUCK & EQUIP (1446): 5,366.26

TROPHY PLACE (1523)

203-203-4784 AWARDS 3263 Softball League trophies 07/17/2025 280.00

          Total TROPHY PLACE (1523): 280.00

TUFF-GO LLC (1453)

503-545-4320 WESTSIDE PARK IMPROVEMENTS 605 Picnic Tables Westside Park 07/17/2025 4,950.00

          Total TUFF-GO LLC (1453): 4,950.00

ULINE (1522)

611-611-4221 REP. & MAINT. - PLANT 195548315 Eyewash Station 07/21/2025 4,579.68

          Total ULINE (1522): 4,579.68

UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC. (1521)

211-231-4575 SPECIAL EVENTS - ACTIVITIES 250018704-0 Music @ Meridian generator rental 07/07/2025 631.35

211-231-4575 SPECIAL EVENTS - ACTIVITIES 250018704-0 Credit Memo 07/11/2025 315.10-

          Total UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA) INC. (1521): 316.25

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE (1459)

101-122-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 23.99

101-104-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 93.86

101-111-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 5.13
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201-201-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 12.03

101-122-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 9.93

637-637-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 78.77

101-102-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 10.85

101-106-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 34.94

203-203-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 18.45

601-601-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 126.37

611-611-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 120.76

631-631-4231 POSTAGE JULY 2025 Postage 08/01/2025 33.70

          Total UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE (1459): 568.78

UNITED WAY (1461)

101-131-4569 COLLECTIVE IMPACT-UNITED WAY 4455 Special Appropriation 06/10/2025 11,250.00

          Total UNITED WAY (1461): 11,250.00

WAHLTEK (1529)

208-208-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IN111070 Maintenance Renewal 07/09/2025 3,720.94

          Total WAHLTEK (1529): 3,720.94

WELFL CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION (1520)

641-641-4223 REP. & MAINT. - BUILDINGS 861 Pump House repairs 07/21/2025 2,495.00

          Total WELFL CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION (1520): 2,495.00

WHOLESALE SUPPLY INC (1479)

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 11800047 Concessions 07/10/2025 415.70

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474345 Concessions 07/14/2025 836.40

203-203-4242 RECREATION SUPPLIES 474429 Fruit Friday 07/16/2025 77.55

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474496 Concessions 07/18/2025 738.85

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474547 Concessions 08/22/2025 467.90

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474634 Concessions 07/24/2025 1,464.30

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474666 Concessions 07/28/2025 1,747.85

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474814 Concessions 08/01/2025 1,131.60

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474862 Concessions 08/05/2025 675.85

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 474983 Concessions 08/08/2025 1,249.65

202-202-4728 MISCELLANEOUS CONCESSIONS 475000 Concessions 08/11/2025 82.80

101-111-4251 PUBLIC EDUCATION EXPENDITURE 475111 RBD parade candy 08/14/2025 283.60
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          Total WHOLESALE SUPPLY INC (1479): 9,172.05

WILLIAMS & COMPANY PC (1480)

101-101-4203 AUDIT 206062 Audit 07/25/2025 4,500.00

601-601-4203 AUDIT 206062 Audit 07/25/2025 3,250.00

611-611-4203 AUDIT 206062 Audit 07/25/2025 3,250.00

631-631-4203 AUDIT 206062 Audit 07/25/2025 750.00

637-637-4203 AUDIT 206062 Audit 07/25/2025 750.00

          Total WILLIAMS & COMPANY PC (1480): 12,500.00

WOODS FULLER SHULTZ & SM (1483)

101-103-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 202526252 Settlement Fees 07/30/2025 337.50

          Total WOODS FULLER SHULTZ & SM (1483): 337.50

YANKTON HOME AND GARDEN REPAIR LLC (1519)

101-101-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2771 Donohoe Blvd spraying 06/16/2025 245.00

101-101-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5759 Donohoe Blvd mowing 06/30/2025 500.00

101-101-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6121 Donohoe Blvd mowing 07/31/2025 750.00

101-101-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6121 Willow Ridge Subdivision mowing 07/31/2025 600.00

          Total YANKTON HOME AND GARDEN REPAIR LLC (1519): 2,095.00

YANKTON JANITORIAL SUPPLY (1496)

101-127-4236 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 439998 Cleaning Supplies 08/05/2025 72.00

          Total YANKTON JANITORIAL SUPPLY (1496): 72.00

YANKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT (1500)

203-203-4206 COST OF SERVICE PROVIDED 06-30-2025 2025 2nd Q City/School shared expense 06/30/2025 35,038.06

506-571-4350 COMMON BLDG EQUIPMENT 06-30-2025 2025 2nd Q City/School shared expense 06/30/2025 61,606.88

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8/7/25 Basketball Program 08/07/2025 3,060.00

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8/7/25 Basketball Program 08/07/2025 4,563.00

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8/7/25 Football Program 08/07/2025 2,412.00

203-203-4202 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8/7/25 Softball Program 08/07/2025 360.00

          Total YANKTON SCHOOL DISTRICT (1500): 107,039.94
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YANKTON THRIVE (1503)

211-231-4551 YANKTON THRIVE 331 8/4/25 Special Appropriation 08/04/2025 115,000.00

          Total YANKTON THRIVE (1503): 115,000.00

          Grand Totals:  830,189.41

Report GL Period Summary

GL Period Amount

          Grand Totals:  830,189.41

Vendor number hash: 206678

Vendor number hash - split: 311216

Total number of invoices: 155

Total number of transactions: 236

Terms Description Invoice Amount Discount Amount Net Invoice Amount

          Grand Totals:  830,189.41 .00 830,189.41
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Commission Information Memorandum  
The Yankton City Commission meeting on Monday, August 25, 2025 will begin at 6:00 pm.  
 
Non-Agenda Items of Interest 
 
1)  Finance Department Update 

The Finance Office is officially live with the new financial software, Caselle, as well as the new 
Online Community Portal.  Within the new portal, utility customers have the ability to register for an 
account, sign up for paperless billing, manage their wallet, and set up automatic payments.  Even 
better - the portal is for more than just utilities!  It will also be used for customers wishing to pay 
regular invoices and business licenses.  The Finance Office will no longer be using Payment Service 
Network (PSN).  This means our PSN customers will no longer be able to view e-bills or continue 
making payments through PSN. This can only be done on the new customer portal, found at: 
https://cityofyanktonsd.ourcommunityconnect.com/login.  For more information, please contact the 
Finance Office at 605-668-5242. 

 
Williams & Company P.C. is preparing a draft of the financial statements and notes for internal 
review before state inspection.  The SD Department of Legislative Audit will then work on 
completing their review of the 2024 audited financial reports.  Once those steps are completed, 
Williams & Company P.C. will present the audit at a future City Commission meeting.  After this 
presentation, this report will be published in our official newspaper pursuant to SDCL 9-22-21. 
 
To prepare for the annual surplus auction, the Finance Office continues to review assets and compile 
the annual surplus property listing of vehicles, equipment, and other miscellaneous items that have 
been determined to be no longer necessary, useful, or suitable for the purpose for which they were 
acquired.  The annual surplus auction date is anticipated to be in October 2025, and will be officially 
announced once the surplus listing is finalized. 
 
Finance will be preparing the City levy for property taxes as part of the budget ordinance.  In addition, 
delinquent special assessments will be certified to the County Auditor in September. 
 
Please see the enclosed Finance Monthly Report for July 2025. 
 

2)  Parks & Recreation Department Update 
An update on the various activities in the Parks & Recreation Department is included in this packet. 
 

3)  Human Resources & Employee Engagement Department Update 
The position of Water Plant Operator in our Environmental Services Department is open until filled.  
Applications for the position of Transfer Station Attendant are being reviewed. Interviews have been 
held for the Sergeant position in the Yankton Police Department.  Two applicants will move into 

http://www.cityofyankton.org/
https://cityofyanktonsd.ourcommunityconnect.com/login
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Interim Sergeant roles for the next three months.  Cam Voigt and Brandon Frey will be serving in this 
position, and a decision will be made after three months.  
   
FOP negotiations will continue August 27.  This is a full contract negotiation.   
 
On August 18, the Health Insurance Committee reviewed the renewal rates and quotes for the 
upcoming plan year beginning January 1, 2026.  A recommendation will be forthcoming.  
 
August’s employee wellness challenge is finishing up.  The challenge for August was to volunteer for 
five hours for the month. Employees were asked to submit their log at the end of the month, detailing 
their volunteer opportunity, to be entered into a drawing for a prize. 

 
4)  Community & Economic Development Department Update 

Election signs have begun appearing more than ten months ahead of the 2026 primary election.  This 
is exceptionally early for election related signage.  As a reminder election campaign signs are 
temporary signs that may be placed up to 75 days before an event and must be removed 7 days after 
the event.   

Signage for the primary election on June 2, 2026, may be placed on or after March 19, 2026.  For the 
primary election all election campaign signage must be removed by June 9, 2026.  Signage for the 
general election on November 3, 2026, may be placed on or after August 20, 2026 and must be 
removed by November 10, 2026.  This restriction on temporary signage is consistent with           
SDCL 9-30-3 and 9-30-3, and allows for signs to be placed for a longer time than the minimum period 
in South Dakota Codified Law.   

For the past several years staff has reached out by mail to candidates, local political parties, and 
supporter/opponents of ballot questions with a letter and full color handout on signage.  That mailing 
has received positive feedback from candidates.  Given this extraordinarily early start to sign 
placement, that mailing hadn’t occurred yet.  Staff will begin reaching out to local political parties, 
candidates, and property owners with educational outreach materials about when and where to place 
signage.  Staff is hopeful this proactive, friendly outreach will continue to be successful in 
encouraging candidates and their supporters to make appropriate choices about location and timing for 
sign placement.  The information will include City staff contact information for any questions 
candidates or their supporters might have.  There is no fee or permit required for this process; the size 
and placement just need to meet ordinance requirements.   

5)  Information & Technology Services Department Update 
Staff is working with various vendors on quotes to complete a five-year technology refresh on the 
radio console systems in Dispatch.  Our newest Dispatcher, Alli Walter, has completed her local 
training and is now working solo.  She is scheduled to attend certification training in Pierre this fall. 

The new SDN fiber connection to the Safety Center and City Hall has been completed.  The 
conversion for the library from BluePeak to MIDCO has also been completed.  Due to logistics, the 
installation at the transfer station has been delayed.  We are continuing to work through site surveys 
and site-specific details on several additional sites. 

6)  Environmental Services Department Update 
The wastewater treatment plant staff is planning for a major power shut down to work on the main 
power transfer switch as part of the current project.  Staff is planning for a 4-hour shutdown.  The 
incoming power will be off for approximately four hours on Sunday, September 21, starting at       
5:00 AM.  This is when the facility experiences the lowest flows.  Staff will be emptying the primary 
clarifiers and aeration tanks.  Staff will also shut down the primary lift station and back up flow as 
long as possible.  Staff will be utilizing engine driven pumps to pump flow from the plant to the 
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sludge lagoons.  Because we have taken down all three digestors this year as part of the project, we do 
not have a lot storage available in the lagoons.  Staff believes if we have normal flows we should be 
able to handle the 4-hour period without bypassing.  If necessary, senior staff will bypass secondary 
treatment and allow the primary effluent to gravity flow to the river. 

Wastewater treatment staff will not be attending the annual SD Water and Wastewater Association 
conference this year.  The annual conference is normally a three-day event requiring overnight travel 
expenses.  In an attempt to reduce travel cost, wastewater staff will be touring the aerated granular 
sludge treatment facility in South Sioux City.  This is a new facility that was designed and operated by 
HDR Engineering.  Staff will tour the facility and meet with operators from the facility.  This will be a 
one-day event and reduce travel cost.   The tour will count as continuing education units needed for 
staff to maintain certification. 

7)  Police Department Update 
From August 15 through September 1, 2025, the Yankton Police Department will be participating in 
the national “Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over” campaign.  We will have more officers on the roads as 
part of a nationwide crackdown on impaired driving.  We will announce the results at the end of the 
campaign. 
 
YPD participated in the Riverboat Days Parade and provided extra patrol throughout the weekend. 
Please see the attached incident reports dated August 15 to August 17. 
 
Our School Resource Officers were ready for the first day of the school year, August 18.  YPD sent 
out public reminders of school speed zone, crosswalk and school bus safety.  YPD wants students to 
have the safe and fun school year they deserve. 
 
Captain O’Farrell applied for a program called Project Beloved earlier in the year to redesign an 
interview room at YPD to be utilized for victims of crimes.  O’Farrell completed the setup of the room 
on August 15.  The company we worked with designed the room and sent the furniture and décor at 
no cost to the department.  The room offers a soft and comfortable atmosphere to provide a safe space 
for victims. https://www.projectbeloved.org/ 

 
Captain O’Farrell attended the Computer Voice Stress Analyzer (CVSA) Recertification in Kansas 
City on August 11-14.  The CVSA is designed to be a non-invasive and reliable tool for truth 
verification/lie detection, offering an alternative to traditional polygraph examinations.  It provides 
quick and accurate results without the need for physiological measurements like heart rate or blood 
pressure, making it a preferred choice for many agencies and organizations.  Recertification is 
required every two years. 
 
On August 19, Officers Anderson and Reining attended training on De-escalation for Today’s Officer 
at YPD provided by Premier Police Training.  This training focused on de-escalation techniques and 
strategies key to obtaining voluntary compliance.  Topics included preventing contacts from 
escalating, gaining confidence in applying and explaining lawful authority throughout every step of 
police-citizen contact, and increasing skills in responding calmly and effectively when challenged.  
 
Captains Bruening and O’Farrell have begun attending a 10-week (2 weeks per month) Intensive 
Leadership and Management training at Northwestern University School of Police Staff & Command 
in Sioux Falls.  This education program helps prepare experienced law enforcement professionals for 
success in senior command positions by teaching new skills to be an effective leader.  Captain 
Bruening’s training was provided from a scholarship from Northwestern University and the Sioux 
Falls Police Department.  

 

https://www.projectbeloved.org/
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8)  Fire Department Update 
Deputy Chief Daniel Prendable distributed 41 smoke detectors to community members during the 
summer lunch program at Yankton Middle School.  This effort directly supports our mission of 
prevention and community safety. 
 
We are working closely with Emergency Manager Paul Scherschligt to improve our radio 
programming.  The current configuration makes channels difficult to locate during emergency 
responses.  Chief Linke has been meeting with Paul and our mutual aid partners to streamline and 
simplify this system to enhance operational effectiveness. 
 
The department has been awarded a South Dakota Department of Homeland Security grant in the 
amount of $11,250.  These funds will be used to purchase individual self-contained breathing 
apparatus facepieces for our members.  Having properly fitted, individual facepieces improves 
firefighter safety, ensures compliance with industry standards, and reduces risks associated with 
shared equipment. 

 
9)  Public Works Department Update 

Street Department crews have been preparing Karen Drive, Bradley Street, and Valley Road for 
asphalt paving.  Crews are also painting pavement markings in the streets and parking lots.  Street 
sweeping and mowing operations continue as well. 
 
2025 Construction Projects: 
 
Water Main Replacement - Karen Drive from Peninah Street to Valley Road/Bradley Street 
from 19th Street to Karen Drive/Valley Road from Burleigh Street to 21st Street   
All of the contract work on this project has been completed.  The remaining asphalt paving will be 
done by the City of Yankton Street Department. 
 
Walnut Street from 8th Street to 15th Street   
Hulstein Excavating is working on the sanitary sewer service and water service connections to the 
new mains on Phase 1, which is between 8th Street and 11th Street.  Once the service connections are 
complete, they will begin storm sewer installation in the same phase.  Hulstein is considering working 
on Saturdays as the project is behind the original submitted project schedule. 
 
12th Street from Locust Street to Broadway Avenue & Locust Street from 12th Street to bridge 
at Marne Creek   
All of the underground utility installation is complete.  Slowey Construction is placing base course on 
Locust Street from 16th Street to the north end of the project.  Masonry Components has completed all 
the sidewalk and driveways from Broadway to 15th Street.  They plan on paving the first phase of   
12th Street during the week of August 18th. 
 
Douglas Avenue from 19th Street to 21st Street 
Staff have scheduled a pre-construction meeting with Feimer Construction on Monday, August 18th.  
The anticipated start date for the project is August 25th.  Project notification letters will be sent to 
property owners once this date is verified. 
 
5th Street & Cedar Street Parking Lot and Surrounding Sidewalk 
A pre-construction meeting for this project will be scheduled soon. 
 
Active Transportation Project – Sidewalk Installation on 19th Street and Burleigh Street 
A pre-construction meeting for this project will be scheduled soon. 
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Labor Day Holiday Garbage & Recycling Collection Schedule 
There will be no solid waste collection on Monday, September 1st due to the Labor Day holiday.  All 
Monday and Tuesday routes will be collected on Tuesday, September 2nd.  The Transfer Station will 
be closed Monday, September 1st and will be open during the regular hours of 8:00 AM to 3:45 PM  
on Tuesday, September 2nd. 

 
10)  Library Update 

As another summer comes to an end and the kids go back to school, people often ask us if it gets 
quieter at the library.  Our busy times just shift to different times of the day as we gear up again for 
another season of preschool storytimes and after school activities.  The library is always bustling with 
activity when school lets out for the day, full of students, families, and folks running errands after 
their work day.  This Fall we are making a few changes to our program schedule.  We have always 
tried to offer an evening storytime for those families that are unable to bring their children to the 
library during the day on a weekday.  However, historically this is always been the lowest attended 
storytime of the week.  This fall we have decided to offer just one evening storytime per month on the 
second Monday at 6:00 PM.  This will be a family storytime, so it will be open to a broader age-range 
of children and will be distinctive and unique from our morning storytimes (and may even feature 
some special guest readers!).  Hopefully, in this way we can condense our weekly efforts and also 
attract a larger audience for these events. This also opens up more of our Monday evenings for other 
possibilities.  For example, our youth services librarian will continue doing a monthly teen activity at 
the Boys & Girls Club as YCL staff began doing this summer.  These teen activities were very well 
received.  We are not always able to successfully get a larger group of teens to come to the library for 
an event, due to busy schedules, transportation challenges and a variety of other reasons.  However, 
we can bring an event to a group of teens that is already gathered, doing some outreach and sharing 
some info about the library along the way! 
 
YCL’s regular youth programming schedule for Fall 2025: 
Family Storytime: 2nd Monday of the month @ 6:00 PM 
Preschool Storytime (Ages 2-6): Every Wednesday & Thursday @ 10:00 AM 
Stay & Play (Ages 2-6): Every Tuesday @ 10:00 AM 
Daycare Outreach: Every Tuesday morning 
After School Activities (Grades K-5th): Every Thursday @ 3:45 PM.  Includes a rotation of crafts, 
STEAM, LEGOs, movies, games and special events 
Tween/Teen Time at Boys & Girls Club: (Grades 4-12) 3rd Monday of the month @ 3:45 PM 
Tween/Teen Time at the Library: (Grades 4-12) Usually once a month-alternating between Monday 
evenings and Friday or Saturday after-hours events. 
 
With all of our regular activities, you can be sure there will also always be some bonus fun and 
activities sprinkled in for the youth, including regular scavenger hunts, coloring and activity sheets 
and toys in the youth area, author visits, special celebrations, and occasional weekend events as well.  
 

11)  Monthly reports 
The Joint Powers monthly report and minutes from the Airport Advisory Board are included for your 
review. 
 

Have an enjoyable weekend and do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about these or 
other issues.  If you will not be able to attend the Commission meeting on Monday, please inform my 
office.   
 
Sincerely, Amy Leon, City Manager 



Finance Monthly Report

Utilities: Jul-25 Jul-24 Jul-25 YTD Jul-24 YTD

Number of Accounts Billed 5,882 5,787 40,335 39,284
Number of Bills Mailed 5,407 5,353 37,210 36,424

Water $27.51/$6.49 $27.51/$6.30

Water Sold (in Millions of Gallons) 66,263 64,832 329,238 383,378
Water Billed $683,511.69 $652,785.33 $3,824,790.25 $4,045,510.25

Sewer $30.15/$7.00 $23.84/$6.80

Sewer Billed $422,540.26 $426,846.95 $2,999,399.00 $2,921,357.38
Solid Waste $26.78 $26.00

Solid Waste Billed $127,652.11 $123,052.79 $891,025.23 $855,538.63
Tax Billed $7,896.16 $7,602.36 $55,116.02 $52,858.35

Misc. Billed $934.34 $1,710.00 $7,170.38 $8,310.00

Utility Billing Total $1,242,534.56 $1,211,997.43 $7,777,500.88 $7,883,574.61

Adjustments:
Other Adjustments ($823.03) ($189,007.35) ($3,506.56) ($248,742.28)

Penalty Adjustments OFF ($100.00) ($70.00) ($1,020.00) ($780.00)
Penalty Adjustments ON $200.00 $60.00 $1,960.00 $320.00

Total Adjustments ($723.03) ($189,017.35) ($2,566.56) ($249,202.28)

Penalties:
Number of Delinquent Notices 407 449 2,931 2,886

Delinquent Notice Penalties $4,070.00 $4,490.00 $29,310.00 $28,860.00
Number of Doorknockers 163 162 1,085 1,157

Doorknocker Penalties $1,630.00 $1,620.00 $10,850.00 $11,570.00

Informational Data:
Number of Meter Changeouts 1 128

Number of Meters Pulled 2 17
Number of Total Connects 69 532

Number of Total Disconnects 106 609
Number of Termination Letters 7 63

Number of Delinquent Shut Offs 7 48

Other Functions: Jul-25 Jul-24 Jul-25 YTD Jul-24 YTD

Interest:
Interest Income $259,373.66 $256,911.30 $1,651,231.52 $1,753,099.33

Interest Rate - Checking Account 4.70% 5.73%
Interest Rate - CD's N/A N/A

Vendor Payments:
Number of Vendor Checks 144 138

Total Vendor Payments $6,326,420.48 $2,892,629.98 $28,966,367.25 $19,248,275.48

Payroll:
Number of Employees 310 316

Total Monthly Payroll $761,587.32 $723,395.91 $4,859,357.96 $4,569,437.28



Parks and Recreation Department 

Sunday, August 3, 2025 

• SAC Library Day Passes Used  
o 1 Coupon (1 Adult, 2 kids) 

 
Saturday, August 9, 2025 

• SAC Library Day Passes Used  
o 1 Coupon (2 Adults) 

 
Thursday, August 1-15, 2025 HFAC Library & Utility Passes 

Library Pass Utility Pass 
  Adults kids coupon Adults Kids coupon 
8/1/2025 5 8 4       
8/2/2025 6 8 4       
8/3/2025 6 9 3 2 3 1 
8/4/2025 5 9 3       
8/5/2025 4 8 4       
8/6/2025 8 15 6       
8/7/2025 11 17 8       
8/8/2025 12 23 7 6 6 3 
8/9/2025 14 21 8       

8/10/2025 16 26 9       
8/11/2025 3 10 2 2 2 1 
8/12/2025 11 17 8       
8/13/2025 9 18 6       
8/14/2025 5 6 3       
8/15/2025 14 15 8       

 
Huether Aquatic Fitness Classes: First Half of August 

• Aqua Zumba 
• Participation – 27 Participants  

• Water Aerobics 
• Participation – 16 Participants 

• Water Fitness 
• Participation – 18 Participants  

• Yoga 
• Participation – 0 Participants  

 
 
 
 
 



Additional Information for First Half of August: 

• Aqua Zumba 
o Participation – 69 Participants  

 
• Power Abs 

• Participation – 55 Participants  
 

• Power Yoga 
• Participation – 26 Participants  

 
• Prime Time Senior Class 

• Participation – 36 Participants 
 

•  Strength & Flexibility 
• Participation – 43 Participants  

 
• Tabata 

• Participation – 55 Participants  
 

• Trim & Tone 
• Participation – 37 Participants  

 
• Wake UP 

• Participation – 7 Participants  
 

• Water Aerobics Classes 
• Participation – 73 Participants  

 
• Yoga 

• Participation – 14 Participants  
 

• Zumba 
• Participation – 11 Participants 

 
• Zumba Gold 

• Participation – 34 Participants  
 

• Birthday Party Rentals 

• Participation – 0 Birthday Parties  
 

• Private Pool Party Rentals 

• Hours Rented – 0 Hours  
• Auxiliary/Main Gym Rentals 

• Hours Rented – 0 Hours  
 



• Theater Rentals 

• Hours Rented – 0 Hours  
 

• Meeting Rooms 

• Hours Rented – 0 Hours  
 

• City Hall Rentals 

• Hours Rented – 0 Hours  
 

• Capital Building Rentals 
• Days Rented – 2 dates  

 
• Park Shelters 

• Riverside  - 8 Rentals  
• Memorial – 1 Rentals  
• Westside – 0 Rental  
• Meridian Bridge – 0 Rental  

 

• PSA’s, Advertisements, and Flyers created: 
• Summer Hours at the SAC 
• Rates Brochure 
• Rate structure and changes 
• Open Gyms Daily   
• Fitness Classes at the SAC 
• Summit Activities Center Pool Closure 
• Riverboat Day hours at the Huether Family Aquatic Center 
• Water Walking updated hours for Aug 18-Aug 29 

 
 

• Summit Activities Center Membership Information August 1-15, 2025: 

  Members     Memberships 
  Current Last Change Current 
o   Active & Fit/Renew Active/Silver Sneakers 234 232 2 234 
o   Adult Annual 52 51 1 52 
o   Adult Annual plus 1 46 44 2 23 
o   Adult Annual plus 2 6 6 0 2 
o   Adult Annual plus 3 8 8 0 2 
o   Adult Annual plus 4 5 5 0 1 
o   Adult Annual plus 5 12 12 0 2 
o   Adult Annual plus 6 0 0 0 0 



o   Adult EFT 19 20 -1 19 
o   Adult EFT plus 1 26 22 4 13 
o   Adult EFT plus 2 15 27 -12 5 
o   Adult EFT plus 3 0 4 -4 0 
o   Adult EFT plus 4 0 0 0 0 
o   Adult EFT plus 5 6 6 0 1 
o   Adult EFT plus 6 0 0 0 0 
o   Adult Monthly 104 82 22 104 
o   Adult Monthly plus 1 66 44 22 33 
o   Adult Monthly plus 2 18 12 6 6 
o   Adult Monthly plus 3 16 12 4 4 
o   Adult Monthly plus 4 5 0 5 1 
o   Adult Monthly plus 5 0 0 0 0 
o   Adult Monthly plus 6 0 0 0 0 
o   City of Yankton Single 70 69 1 70 
o   Firefighter Single 18 18 0 18 
o   10 Use Punch card 169 164 5 169 
o   Radio 56 56 0 56 
o   Youth Annual 17 16 1 17 
o   Youth EFT 2 2 0 2 
o   Youth Monthly 71 54 17 71 
Total # of Active Memberships 1041 966 75 905 
 

• Attendance – 1,849 (1,849 SAC, ? GL).  We do not have the GreatLIFE numbers 
at the time of this report.  Compared to 3,126 (2,181 SAC, 945 GL) in 2024. 

• Total Huether Family Aquatics Center Passes Sold:  3,125 (3,282 – 2024) 

• Total Cash Revenue at the SAC 8/1-15/25 – $11,585.80 compared to 
$12,493.54 in 2024.  

 
 
Parks 
 

• August 10 & 11- Adult Co-ed Softball end of season tournament held in Sertoma 
Park. 

• The majority of the summer staff have left our employment so the regular crew is 
working to keep up with the demands of the parks system in the fall. 

• Luke is working with outside organizations and their special event applications 
and events for this fall. 

• The contractor has been asked to finish the two center pickleball courts at 
Westside Park.  He has not provided us a timeline for completion of this project. 



• The Parks Department is also working with engineering to get proper drainage on 
the outside of the fence on the southeast corner of the pickleball courts where 
the new shelter is located.  Then connecting sidewalks will be poured.  Parks 
hopes to wrap up these projects after Riverboat Days.   

• The Parks Department moved the small tennis storage shed from the SAC to 
Fantle Memorial Park between the two sets of tennis courts.  The Yankton 
Tennis Association is having a larger tennis shed built at the SAC courts. 

• The Parks Department will be replacing wood siding and trim on the 
amphitheater in Riverside Park after Riverboat Days. 

• The Spaces and Places Staff will be installing hand rails on the new ramps 
leading up to the Capitol Building on the east side.  This is tentatively scheduled 
for the month of September. 

• The Spaces and Places Staff will be working with a contractor to have the five old 
tree pits in the median at the intersection of West 17th Street and West City Limits 
Road filled in with concrete and will try to match the design of the current median.  
This project will be completed in the fall.   

• The ball fields at Sertoma Park, Summit Activities Center, and Riverside Park are 
being dragged and prepared each weekday according to practice and game 
schedules submitted to the Parks Department. 

• The Parks staff has and will move bleachers, benches, goals, trash cans, and 
other items for youth football and youth soccer which will be taking place in 
Yankton this fall. 

• The Parks staff has and will move picnic tables, benches, trash cans, barricades, 
and other items for the special events that will be taking place in Yankton on 
weekends in August-October. 
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10. YPD Activity Report Printed on August 18, 2025

CFS Month
Code

       8    Totals

911 OPEN       1           1

ALARM       1           1

ALCOHOL       1           1

AMBULANCE       6           6

ANIMAL       5           5

ASSAULT       2           2

ASSIST       3           3

CIVIL DISPUTE       2           2

DEATH       1           1

DISORDERLY CONDUCT       4           4

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE       1           1

DRIVING COMPLAINT       2           2

DRIVING COMPLAINT 911       2           2

DRUG       1           1

EVENT STANDBY       3           3

EX PATRL       3           3

FAMILY OFFENSE       3           3

FIGHT       2           2

FOREIGN AID       1           1

FRAUD       2           2

HARASS       1           1

INFORMATION       6           6

JUV       3           3

LEWDNESS       1           1

LOST & FOUND       2           2

MOTOR ASSIST       1           1

NOISE COMPLAINT       1           1

PARKING       3           3

PAROLE/PROBATION       1           1

PRIVATE PROPERTY COLLISION       1           1

SEX CRIME       1           1

SIG 2       2           2

SUICIDE       1           1

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/VEHICLE       3           3

THEFT       1           1

THREAT       1           1

TRAFFIC CONTROL       1           1

TRAFFIC STOP     70         70

VANDALISM       1           1
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CFS Month
Code

       8    Totals

WARRANT       2           2

WELFARE CHECK       6           6

Totals   155       155
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13. Adult Citations Printed on August 18, 2025

Violation Date Case Number Statute/Offense

Driving Without Headlights Total: 4

Driving with Suspended License Total: 1

DUI 2nd Offense Total: 1

Exhibition driving Total: 1

Expired Tags Total: 1

Failure to Stop at Red Light - Prohibited Right Turn on Red Total: 1

Following too closely Total: 1

Headlamps Required Total: 5

Interruption of communication Misd. Total: 1

Lane Driving Total: 3

Left turning vehicle Total: 1

Lewdness Total: 1

Obstructing Officer, Jailer, Firefighter Total: 1

Possession Controlled Substance Schedules I or II (Class 5 Felony) Total: 1

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (M2) Total: 1

Rear Lamps Required Total: 2

Rear license plate illumination Total: 1

Right-turning vehicle required to keep right Total: 1

Simple Assault Domestic Total: 1

Speeding Total: 20

Stop Sign Violation Total: 3

Use of Seatbelt Total: 1

Total Records: 53
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Arrests by Officer Printed on August 18, 2025

Arrest Date/Time Charges Juvenile When Arrested

Obstructing Officer, Jailer, Firefighter; Driving with Suspended License; DUI 2nd
Offense Total: 1

08/16/25 23:02 Obstructing Officer,
Jailer, Firefighter;
Driving with
Suspended License;
DUI 2nd Offense

No

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia (M2); Possession Controlled Substance
Schedules I or II (Class 5 Felony) Total: 1

08/16/25 02:01 Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia (M2);
Possession Controlled
Substance Schedules I
or II (Class 5 Felony)

No

Possession of Revoked, Altered, or Fictitious License Total: 1
08/17/25 02:05 Possession of

Revoked, Altered, or
Fictitious License

Yes

Simple Assault Domestic; Interruption of communication Misd. Total: 1
08/17/25 03:18 Simple Assault

Domestic;  Interruption
of communication
Misd.

No

Total Records: 4
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13. Juvenile Citations Printed on August 18, 2025

Violation Date Case Number Statute/Offense

Curfew Total: 1

Glass impairing operator's vision prohibited Total: 1

Headlamps Required Total: 1

Obstructing Officer, Jailer, Firefighter Total: 1

Possession of Revoked, Altered, or Fictitious License Total: 1

Possession of Tobacco by a minor Total: 1

Purchase, Possession, Consumption of Alcohol by Minor Total: 1

Rear license plate illumination Total: 1

Speeding Total: 1

Total Records: 9
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Yankton Vermillion Total 7 Month Legal
Description Transfer Landfill Joint Budget 2025 Budget
Joint Power Transfer/Landfill
Total Revenue $1,194,557.61 $749,656.74 $1,944,214.35 $1,635,200.00 $2,803,200.00 

Expenses:
Personal Services 230,015.50 252,408.01 482,423.51 527,125.67 903,644.00
Operating Expenses 239,780.86 483,240.31 723,021.17 623,246.17 1,068,422.00
Depreciation (est) 158,121.13 164,416.00 322,537.13 266,114.33 456,196.00
Trench Depletion 0.00 199,195.10 199,195.10 134,166.67 230,000.00
Closure/Postclosure Resrv 0.00 8,840.37 8,840.37 16,333.33 28,000.00
Amortization of Permit 0.00 1,422.57 1,422.57 1,166.67 2,000.00
Total Operating Expenses 627,917.49 1,109,522.36 1,737,439.85 1,568,152.83 2,688,262.00

Non Operating Expense-Interest 1,575.69 34,946.97 36,522.66 42,852.25 73,461.00

Landfill Operating Income 565,064.43 (394,812.59) 170,251.84 24,194.92 41,477.00

Joint Recycling Center
Total Revenue 0.00 47,431.60 47,431.60 54,833.33 94,000.00

Expenses:
Personal Services 0.00 162,938.72 162,938.72 161,599.67 277,028.00
Operating Expenses 0.00 79,613.21 79,613.21 87,937.50 150,750.00
Depreciation (est) 0.00 29,204.00 29,204.00 29,750.00 51,000.00
Total Operating Expenses 0.00 271,755.93 271,755.93 279,287.17 478,778.00

Non Operating Expense-Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Recycling Operating Income 0.00 (224,324.33) (224,324.33) (224,453.83) (384,778.00)

Total Operating Income $565,064.43 ($619,136.92) ($54,072.49) ($200,258.92) ($343,301.00)

Tonage in Trench: 7/31/2024 7/31/2025
Asbestos 112.83 470.77 470.77 29.17 50.00
Centerville 185.61 235.13 235.13 641.67 1,100.00
Clay County Garbage 10,066.30 11,073.78 11,073.78 8,458.33 14,500.00
Elk Point 656.26 629.05 629.05 151.67 260.00
Yankton County Garbage 15,939.43 16,927.26 16,927.26 13,941.67 23,900.00
Total Tonage in Trench 26,960.43 29,335.99 29,335.99 23,222.50 39,810.00

Operating Cost per ton $59.23 $69.37 $69.37 

This report is based on the following:

    Revenue accural thru July 31, 2025
    Expenses thru July 31, 2025 with August bills
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Yankton Vermillion Total 7 Month Legal
Description Transfer Landfill Joint Budget 2025 Budget
Source of Funds
Beginning Balance ($501,467.00) $3,438,598.00 $2,937,131.00 $2,937,131.00 $2,937,131.00 

Operating Revenue:
   Net Income 565,064.43 (619,136.92) (54,072.49) (200,258.92) (343,301.00)
   Depreciation 158,121.13 193,620.00 351,741.13 295,864.33 507,196.00
   Trench Depletion 0.00 199,195.10 199,195.10 134,166.67 230,000.00
   Amortization of Permit 0.00 1,422.57 1,422.57 1,166.67 2,000.00

Non Operating Revenue:
   Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Loan Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Contributed Capital 0.00 2,921.00 2,921.00 2,916.67 5,000.00
   Sale Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Comp. for Loss & Damage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Fire Related Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Interest 0.00 107,388.97 107,388.97 14,583.33 25,000.00

Cash Flow Transfer:
Joint Power Transfer/Landfill (567,607.56) 567,607.56 0.00 1,038,333.33 1,780,000.00
Joint Recycling Center 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Funds Available (345,889.00) 3,891,616.28 3,545,727.28 4,223,903.08 5,143,026.00

Application of Funds Available
Joint Power Transfer/Landfill
   Equipment 143,374.70 47,341.00 190,715.70 639,916.67 1,097,000.00
   Trench 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
   Closure/Postclosure Cash Res. 0.00 8,840.37 8,840.37 16,333.33 28,000.00

Joint Recycling Center
   Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,250.00 57,000.00

Payment Principal 34,912.10 122,439.31 157,351.41 147,276.50 252,474.00
Appropriation to Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Applied 178,286.80 178,620.68 356,907.48 836,776.50 1,434,474.00

Ending Balance ($524,175.80) $3,712,995.60 $3,188,819.80 $3,387,126.58 $3,708,552.00 
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Joint Power Transfer/Landfill Yankton Vermillion Total 7 Month Legal
Description Transfer Landfill Joint Budget 2025 Budget
Revenue: (accrual)
Asbestos $0.00 $30,392.04 $30,392.04 $3,500.00 $6,000.00 
Elk Point 0.00 30,569.03 30,569.03 35,000.00 $60,000.00 
Centerville 0.00 11,241.06 11,241.06 8,166.67 14,000.00
Beresford 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Clay County Garbage 0.00 647,661.18 647,661.18 492,916.67 845,000.00
Compost-Yd Waste-Wood 0.00 4,031.42 4,031.42 5,541.67 9,500.00
Contaminated Soil 0.00 1,393.96 1,393.96 4,375.00 7,500.00
White Goods 0.00 2,030.75 2,030.75 3,500.00 6,000.00
Tires 0.00 17,690.95 17,690.95 7,000.00 12,000.00
Electronics 0.00 580.00 580.00 3,500.00 6,000.00
Other Revenue 808.96 4,066.35 4,875.31 2,975.00 5,100.00
Cash long 24.32 0.00 24.32 0.00 0.00
Rubble 43,276.78 0.00 43,276.78 30,333.33 52,000.00
Transfer Fees 1,141,023.36 0.00 1,141,023.36 1,035,416.67 1,775,000.00
Metal 9,431.60 0.00 9,431.60 2,916.67 5,000.00
Other Operational - Solid Waste (7.41) 0.00 (7.41) 58.33 100.00
Total Revenue 1,194,557.61 749,656.74 1,944,214.35 1,635,200.00 2,803,200.00

Expenses: (cash)
Personal Services 230,015.50 252,408.01 482,423.51 527,125.67 903,644.00
Insurance 24,482.62 9,133.65 33,616.27 22,544.08 38,647.00
Professional Service/Fees 34,538.98 42,180.22 76,719.20 84,583.33 145,000.00
Non Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Processing- Reduction 0.00 4,925.70 4,925.70 11,666.67 20,000.00
State Fees 0.00 29,335.99 29,335.99 27,416.67 47,000.00
Professional - Legal/Audit 3,801.30 0.00 3,801.30 2,245.83 3,850.00
Publishing & Advertising 478.99 45.51 524.50 1,633.33 2,800.00
Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 291.67 500.00
Hauling fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equipment repair 40,102.94 73,222.91 113,325.85 41,416.67 71,000.00
Motor vehicle repair 0.00 1,402.15 1,402.15 14,583.33 25,000.00
Vehicle fuel & maintenance 83,977.15 25,289.00 109,266.15 160,416.67 275,000.00
Equip, Mat'l & Labor 29,051.66 0.00 29,051.66 37,916.67 65,000.00
Building repair 4,150.87 5,836.42 9,987.29 28,583.33 49,000.00
Facility repair & maintenance 0.00 43,564.40 43,564.40 20,416.67 35,000.00
Postage 402.21 6.46 408.67 495.83 850.00
Office supplies 639.02 706.91 1,345.93 2,041.67 3,500.00
Copy supplies 172.50 184.95 357.45 218.75 375.00
Uniforms 402.16 1,760.48 2,162.64 4,608.33 7,900.00
Small Tools & Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 583.33 1,000.00
Travel & Training 0.00 3,412.49 3,412.49 2,625.00 4,500.00
Operating supply 0.00 217,776.13 217,776.13 106,516.67 182,600.00
Electricity 6,193.31 10,044.52 16,237.83 18,083.33 31,000.00
Heating Fuel - Gas 8,962.52 11,457.53 20,420.05 28,583.33 49,000.00
Water 1,036.83 985.30 2,022.13 2,391.67 4,100.00
WW service 499.10 0.00 499.10 991.67 1,700.00
Landfill 187.46 0.00 187.46 233.33 400.00
Telephone 701.24 1,969.59 2,670.83 2,158.33 3,700.00
Depreciation (est) 158,121.13 164,416.00 322,537.13 266,114.33 456,196.00
Trench Depletion 199,195.10 199,195.10 134,166.67 230,000.00
Closure/Postclosure Resrv 8,840.37 8,840.37 16,333.33 28,000.00
Amortization of Permit 1,422.57 1,422.57 1,166.67 2,000.00
Total Op Expenses 627,917.49 1,109,522.36 1,737,439.85 1,568,152.83 2,688,262.00
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Joint Power Transfer/Landfill Yankton Vermillion Total 7 Month Legal
Description Transfer Landfill Joint Budget 2025 Budget

Non Operating Expense-Interest 1,575.69 34,946.97 36,522.66 42,852.25 73,461.00

Bond Issuance Costs 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00

Operating Income (Loss) $565,064.43 ($394,812.59) $170,251.84 $24,194.92 $41,477.00 

Capital:
Capital Outlay $143,374.70 $47,341.00 $190,715.70 $639,916.67 $1,097,000.00 
Landfill Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,166.67 $74,000.00 
Capital Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 
Total Capital Expenditures $143,374.70 $47,341.00 $190,715.70 $683,083.33 $1,171,000.00 

Grant Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Federal Grant thru State $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Equipment Sale Proceeds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Cash Flow Transfer ($567,607.56) $567,607.56 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Tonage in Trench:
Asbestos 470.77 470.77 29.17 50.00
Centerville Garbage 235.13 235.13 641.67 1,100.00
Clay County Garbage 11,073.78 11,073.78 8,458.33 14,500.00
Elk Point 629.05 629.05 151.67 260.00
Yankton County Garbage 16,927.26 16,927.26 13,941.67 23,900.00
Total Tonage in Trench 29,335.99 29,335.99 23,222.50 39,810.00

Operating Cost per ton $59.23 $69.37 $69.37 
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Joint Recycling Center Yankton Vermillion Total 7 Month Legal
Description Transfer Center Joint Budget 2025 Budget
Revenue:
Tipping Fees $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00
Metal/Tin 0.00 3,802.75 3,802.75 2,333.33 4,000.00
Plastic 0.00 7,038.00 7,038.00 8,750.00 15,000.00
Aluminum 0.00 10,140.90 10,140.90 9,333.33 16,000.00
Newsprint 0.00 2,177.85 2,177.85 5,250.00 9,000.00
Cardboard 0.00 23,784.10 23,784.10 26,250.00 45,000.00
High Grade Paper 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 3,000.00
Other Material 0.00 488.00 488.00 1,166.67 2,000.00
Contributions/Operating Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue 0.00 47,431.60 47,431.60 54,833.33 94,000.00

Expenses:
Personal Services 0.00 162,938.72 162,938.72 161,599.67 277,028.00
Insurance 0.00 1,729.99 1,729.99 1,400.00 2,400.00
Professional Service/Fees 0.00 1,123.20 1,123.20 291.67 500.00
Hazerdous Waste Collection 0.00 49,436.43 49,436.43 35,000.00 60,000.00
Professional-Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Publishing & Advertising 0.00 198.91 198.91 875.00 1,500.00
Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equipment repair 0.00 590.12 590.12 5,541.67 9,500.00
Vehicle repair & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 466.67 800.00
Vehicle fuel 0.00 2,036.85 2,036.85 3,500.00 6,000.00
Building repair & maintenance 0.00 591.00 591.00 4,666.67 8,000.00
Postage 0.00 1.62 1.62 29.17 50.00
Freight 0.00 6,540.00 6,540.00 10,791.67 18,500.00
Office supplies 0.00 155.64 155.64 583.33 1,000.00
Uniforms 0.00 75.97 75.97 437.50 750.00
Materials Purchases 0.00 2,031.30 2,031.30 2,625.00 4,500.00
Travel & Training 0.00 2,068.98 2,068.98 1,166.67 2,000.00
Operating Supplies 0.00 1,415.64 1,415.64 5,833.33 10,000.00
Copy Supply 0.00 15.90 15.90 116.67 200.00
Electricity 0.00 3,405.39 3,405.39 3,791.67 6,500.00
Heating Fuel-Gas 0.00 3,365.25 3,365.25 4,083.33 7,000.00
Water 0.00 220.69 220.69 379.17 650.00
WW service 0.00 841.65 841.65 700.00 1,200.00
Telephone 0.00 64.00 64.00 583.33 1,000.00
Revenue Sharing 0.00 3,704.68 3,704.68 5,075.00 8,700.00
Depreciation (est) 0.00 29,204.00 29,204.00 29,750.00 51,000.00
Total Op Expenses 0.00 271,755.93 271,755.93 279,287.17 478,778.00

Non Operating Expense-Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Operating Income (Loss) $0.00 ($224,324.33) ($224,324.33) ($224,453.83) ($384,778.00)

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,250.00 $57,000.00 
Grant Reimbursement/Donations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Cash Flow Transfer $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

This report is based on the following:
    Revenue accural thru July 31, 2025
    Expenses thru July 31, 2025 with August bills
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City of Yankton Term Interest Loan Amount 2025 Balance Final Payout
Loan #1 Yankton 7/1/2025
   Transfer Station Expansion 20 years 3% $285,000.00 $0.00 6/1/2025
Loan #2 Yankton
   Transfer Station Scale 20 years 3% $67,680.00 $4,507.78 6/1/2026
Loan #3 Entrance, Scale, 
   and Scale Site Improvements 10 years 2.25% $436,198.58 $95,216.69 6/1/2027

City of Vermillion Term Interest Loan Amount 2025 Balance Final Payout
2013 JP Revenue Bond 
   (Leachate ponds reconstruction) 20 years 3% $1,639,000.00 $961,172.85 2035
2021 JP Revenue Bond (Cells 6) 10 years 1.875% $1,292,810.00 $1,113,963.59 2033
2023 JP Revenue Bond (Leachate) 20 years 2% $1,043,200.00 $1,032,562.45 2045

Vermillion Yankton
Cash and Cash Equivalent as of March 146,761.89 12,628.26
Restricted Cash SRF Loan Reserve 256,835.97 72,975.62
Restricted Cash FIT Post- Closure 555,944.02
Restricted Cash SD FIT Cell 6 Savings 2,902.28
Reqstricted Cash SD FIT Baler Loan 8,130.22
Investments 2,490,000

3,460,574.38 85,603.88



2025 Joint Powers Total Operation Recap

Yankton Vermillion Total                 Recycling Yankton Vermillion Total
Month Transfer Landfill Total Tons $ per ton Yankton Vermillion Total Operations Operations Operations

January 61,344.08 (25,056.60) 36,287.48 3,511.99 55.71 0.00 (28,083.25) (28,083.25) 61,344.08 (53,139.85) 8,204.23

February 43,549.56 (59,054.72) (15,505.16) 2,820.52 72.88 0.00 (20,909.64) (20,909.64) 43,549.56 (79,964.36) (36,414.80)
Subtotal 104,893.64 (84,111.32) 20,782.32 6,332.51 63.36 0.00 (48,992.89) (48,992.89) 104,893.64 (133,104.21) (28,210.57)

March 32,296.73 (46,462.53) (14,165.80) 3,662.48 66.48 0.00 (25,788.04) (25,788.04) 32,296.73 (72,250.57) (39,953.84)
Subtotal 137,190.37 (130,573.85) 6,616.52 9,994.99 64.50 0.00 (74,780.93) (74,780.93) 137,190.37 (205,354.78) (68,164.41)

April 90,550.78 (32,079.45) 58,471.33 4,461.34 54.06 0.00 (29,195.07) (29,195.07) 90,550.78 (61,274.52) 29,276.26
Subtotal 227,741.15 (162,653.30) 65,087.85 14,456.33 61.28 0.00 (103,976.00) (103,976.00) 227,741.15 (266,629.30) (38,888.15)

May 95,257.96 2,686.82 97,944.78 5,102.57 46.06 0.00 (27,814.78) (27,814.78) 95,257.96 (25,127.96) 70,130.00
Subtotal 322,999.11 (159,966.48) 163,032.63 19,558.90 65.72 0.00 (131,790.78) (131,790.78) 322,999.11 (291,757.26) 31,241.85

June 103,369.44 (28,874.11) 74,495.33 4,790.45 62.84 0.00 (67,484.15) (67,484.15) 103,369.44 (96,358.26) 7,011.18
Subtotal 426,368.55 (188,840.59) 237,527.96 24,349.35 64.19 0.00 (199,274.93) (199,274.93) 426,368.55 (388,115.52) 38,253.03

July 139,505.81 (171,025.03) (31,519.22) 4,986.64 73.03 0.00 (25,049.40) (25,049.40) 139,505.81 (196,074.43) (56,568.62)
Subtotal 565,874.36 (359,865.62) 206,008.74 29,335.99 59.23 0.00 (224,324.33) (224,324.33) 565,874.36 (584,189.95) (18,315.59)



8/6/2025 City of Yankton Transfer Station
Landfill Tons

City

Compactors Janssen Arts Loren Fischer Kortan Sub-Total All Other Total
Date (577) (547) (586) (648) (673) Transfer

January 2025 272.80 543.72 502.34 78.99 45.09 1,170.14 698.39 2,141.33
February 2025 227.10 482.06 431.24 52.42 34.16 999.88 436.48 1,663.46
March 2025 253.42 577.57 551.51 61.78 38.84 1,229.70 720.71 2,203.83
April 2025 279.85 581.38 632.14 72.59 39.06 1,325.17 1,036.90 2,641.92
May 2025 298.52 672.38 700.31 71.45 55.71 1,499.85 767.97 2,566.34
June 2025 277.26 649.38 646.91 103.78 52.44 1,452.51 853.67 2,583.44
July 2025 319.43 793.24 724.38 82.28 51.05 1,650.95 923.64 2,894.02
August 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
September 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
October 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
November 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00
December 2025 0.00 0.00 0.00

2025 Total 1,928.38 4,299.73 4,188.83 523.29 316.35 9,328.20 5,437.76 16,694.34

January 2024 259.05 536.20 507.47 45.40 33.92 1,122.99 423.35 1,805.39
February 2024 248.79 530.49 498.62 47.22 38.26 1,114.59 467.17 1,830.55
March 2024 245.70 583.40 536.51 60.61 39.21 1,219.73 529.84 1,995.27
April 2024 289.80 670.62 594.52 33.76 36.27 1,335.17 902.83 2,527.80
May 2024 316.21 777.88 633.27 81.94 53.08 1,546.17 723.32 2,585.70
June 2024 267.86 642.58 590.06 72.85 48.91 1,354.40 744.58 2,366.84
July 2024 310.87 767.86 625.19 84.36 45.28 1,522.69 717.66 2,551.22
August 2024 309.64 772.39 599.00 89.53 48.57 1,509.49 716.06 2,535.19
September 2024 274.46 648.04 528.59 91.50 40.37 1,308.50 681.18 2,264.14
October 2024 289.60 684.56 609.99 64.84 43.76 1,403.15 698.76 2,391.51
November 2024 271.64 587.58 559.39 72.38 41.31 1,260.66 633.58 2,165.88
December 2024 298.25 559.89 509.70 53.00 43.64 1,166.23 589.27 2,053.75

2024 Total 3,381.87 7,761.49 6,792.31 797.39 512.58 15,863.77 7,827.60 27,073.24



 

City of Fischer Loren Herm's Turner Vermillion Waste Mgmt Total
Elk Point Disposal Fischer Sanitation County Garbage of Sioux City Other Tons

$55.50 PER TON Jan 78.91           171.68         564.33         59.38           30.21           67.02           162.55         259.20         1393.28
Feb 75.72           158.09         408.39         50.60           28.33           66.03           157.85         156.75         1101.76
Mar 90.62           189.51         541.94         85.29           32.59           60.41           167.71         267.50         1435.57
April 93.17           209.00         663.75         75.63           42.82           67.98           210.89         374.11         1737.35
May 91.91           211.72         883.94         60.63           39.79           82.75           224.67         981.79         2577.20
June 95.97           225.23         815.17         92.66           31.74           69.67           103.33         696.90         2130.67
July 100.21         224.65         717.21         152.24         29.65           79.92           158.08         570.94         2032.90
Aug 0.00
Sept 0.00
Oct 0.00
Nov 0.00
Dec 0.00

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------
626.51 1389.88 4594.73 576.43 235.13 493.78 1185.08 3307.19 12408.73

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

City of Fischer Loren Herm's Turner Vermillion Waste Mgmt Total
Elk Point Disposal Fischer Sanitation County Garbage of Sioux City Other Tons

$55.50 PER TON Jan 81.88           201.21         482.08         56.79           19.41           66.42           148.92         93.76           1150.47
Feb 90.60           181.70         449.03         50.63           20.92           81.63           200.57         160.24         1235.32
Mar 81.38           166.92         507.27         56.94           27.61           70.04           169.97         230.68         1310.81
April 109.02         230.08         579.18         87.80           25.37           94.18           190.38         238.73         1554.74
May 99.11           231.15         814.50         73.87           34.00           93.07           218.87         277.43         1842.00
June 82.70           188.86         634.35         63.07           25.32           69.35           124.56         599.88         1788.09
July 111.57         217.35         712.05         74.74           32.98           74.22           193.54         722.94         2139.39
Aug 94.46           206.69         734.71         62.27           36.81           77.00           235.26         655.52         2102.72
Sept 94.19           200.01         705.41         76.28           32.42           69.32           151.52         348.86         1678.01
Oct 93.53           225.96         712.20         66.05           29.08           76.90           171.72         452.03         1827.47
Nov 99.32           200.03         522.30         53.12           41.02           59.45           165.54         166.53         1307.31
Dec 100.35         195.41         464.55         76.61           38.89           62.34           168.30         205.75         1312.20

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------
1138.11 2445.37 7317.63 798.17 363.83 893.92 2139.15 4152.35 19248.53

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

2024

2025

CITY OF VERMILLION
  LANDFILL TONS 



 
City of Yankton 

Airport Advisory Board Meeting Minutes 
For 

July 16th, 2025 
 

The July 16th, 2025 Airport Advisory Board Meeting was called to order at 8:00AM by   
Chairman Rick Daugherty. 
 
Roll call: 
Present from the Airport Advisory Board: Chairman Rick Daugherty, Brian Rippe, Steve 
Hamilton, Jake Hoffner, Danielle Frick, and City Commission Representative Bill Conkling. 
 
Present from the City of Yankton: Amy Leon, Adam Haberman, Mike Roinstad, Brad Moser, 
and Brooke Goeden. 
  
 
Minutes from June 18th, 2025 
MOTION – A motion was made by Conkling and seconded by Rippe to approve the minutes of 
the June 18th, 2025 Airport Advisory Board Meeting. 
VOTE - Voting “Aye” - all members present. Voting “Nay” - none.  
MOTION – PASSED 
 
 
Introductions: 
New board member Danielle Frick joined the meeting on July 16th, 2025. Welcome, Danielle! 
 
 
Monthly Fuel Report: 
Mike Roinstad provided the monthly fuel report for June 2025.  In June 2025, there were 49 
transactions, totaling 3,326.5 gallons sold. For comparison, in June 2024, there were 81 
transactions, totaling 4,229.3 gallons sold.  
 
 
Staff Report: 
Adam Haberman stated that KLJ is finalizing the design for the Apron Replacement Project. We 
hope to have the plans finalized in time to send out this fall for 2026 grant opportunities. 
 
Haberman confirmed the BY Watermain project was passed at the July 14th, 2025 City 
Commission Meeting. 
 
Mike Roinstad stated the SDDOT will be coming today (July 16th, 2025) for crack filling and 
plan to return on July 29th, 2025 to complete the overlay project. 
 
 
Responses from letter to hangar owners: 
Board member Hoffner said there were good responses to the letter and it was a good reminder 
to hangar owners that their hangars are not to be used for anything except aviation. 
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Oshkosh support/sponsorship: 
Chairman Daugherty spoke about the sponsorship from YRAA and other local organizations. 
YRAA will contribute $200.00 for food and beverages, which is very appreciated. During this 
promotion, fuel at YKN will be discounted $0.50.  Daugherty also highlighted the huge effort 
and time Mike and Lori Roinstad give to this event – thank you, Roinstads!  
 
 
Fuel Pricing: 
Board member Rippe asked how fuel prices were determined and suggested, perhaps, we 
consider dynamic pricing. No further discussion was had at this time. 
 
 
Commercial hangar design/location: 
Chairman Daugherty displayed the current Airport Improvement Plan and corresponding maps. 
We will continue to have discussions about the AIP and airport expansion. 
 
 
Airport Advertising:  
Board member Rippe asked how we can better advertise hangar spots at YKN. He suggested a 
Facebook page specifically for YKN airport. . City of Yankton City Manager, Amy Leon, talked 
about possibly using Yankton Thrive to get the word out about available hangar spots that are 
shovel ready. We will continue to explore ideas for marketing and advertising the airport. 
 
 
Election of Officers: 
MOTION –It was moved by Hoffner and seconded by Frick to nominate Rick Daugherty as 
Chairman of the Airport Advisory Board. 
VOTE – Voting “Aye” – all members present.  Voting “Nay” – none.  
Congratulations to Rick! 
 
MOTION –It was moved by Daugherty and seconded by Hamilton to nominate Jake Hoffner as 
Vice-Chairman of the Airport Advisory Board. 
VOTE – Voting “Aye” – all members present.  Voting “Nay” – none.  
Congratulations to Jake! 
 
 
Other Business: 
Still no updates on the memo from the FAA.  
 
 
Adjournment: 
MOTION –It was moved by Hoffner and seconded by Frick to adjourn the meeting. 
VOTE – Voting “Aye” – all members present.  Voting “Nay” – none.   
 
 
Meeting adjourned at 9:09AM 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Adam Haberman, Secretary 
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https://sdlegislature.gov/Session/Bill/25591/278413


















https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/9-21-2
https://www.cityofyankton.org/departments-services/city-manager/budget-cip
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